and their participation was voluntary. Respondents were 
offered confidentiality and anonymity, which was guaran-
teed by the absence of identifying marks or numbers on 
the questionnaires.

Results

The demographic characteristics of the nursing students 
are shown in Table 1. Three hundred and eighty-eight 
(388) nursing students completed the questionnaire. 
The mean age of the students was 21.3, with a standard 
deviation of 1.83. Approximately 74.5% (289) of the 
sample were female. Of the participants, 93 (24%) were 
first-year students, 92 (23.7%) were second-year students,